115th CONGRESS
1st Session

REPORT

} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { 115

PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE BILL (H.R. 3354) MAKING
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES; PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION OF
MOTIONS TO SUSPEND THE RULES; AND WAIVING A
REQUIREMENT OF CLAUSE 6(A) OF RULE XIII WITH RESPECT
TO CONSIDERATION OF CERTAIN RESOLUTIONS REPORTED
FROM THE COMMITTEE ON RULES

September 5, 2017.—Referred to the House Calendar and ordered to be
printed.

MR. COLE, from the Committee on Rules, submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H. Res.__]

The Committee on Rules, having had under consideration House
Resolution , by a record vote of 9 to 3, report the same to the House with
the recommendation that the resolution be adopted.

SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS OF THE RESOLUTION

The resolution provides for consideration of H.R. 3354, the
Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 2018, under a structured rule. The resolution provides
two hours of general debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and
ranking minority member of the Committee on Appropriations. The
resolution waives all points of order against consideration of the bill. The
resolution provides that an amendment in the nature of a substitute
consisting of the text of Rules Committee Print 115-31, modified by Rules
Committee Print 115-32 and the amendment printed in part A of this report,
shall be considered as adopted and the bill, as amended, shall be considered
as read. The resolution waives points of order against provisions in the bill,
as amended, for failure to comply with clause 2 or clause 5(a) of rule XXI,
except beginning with the colon on page 327, line 22, through "crime" on
page 328, line 2; beginning with the semicolon on page 535, line 12, through



"(12 U.S.C. 3907(b)(2)." on page 536, line 14; and section 7080. The
resolution provides that where points of order are waived against part of a
section, a point of order may only be raised against the exposed provision
and not the entire section. The resolution makes in order only those further
amendments printed in part B of this report, amendments en bloc described
in section 3 of the resolution, and pro forma amendments described in
section 4 of the resolution. Each further amendment printed in this report
may be offered only in the order printed in this report, may be offered only
by a Member designated in this report, shall be considered as read, shall be
debatable for the time specified in this report equally divided and controlled
by the proponent and an opponent, may be withdrawn by the proponent at
any time before action thereon, shall not be subject to amendment, excepted
as provided by section 4 of the resolution and shall not be subject to a
demand for division of the question in the House or in the Committee of the
Whole. The resolution waives all points of order against the amendments
printed in part B of this report or against amendments en bloc described in
section 3 of the resolution.

Section 3 of the resolution provides that it shall be in order at any
time for the chair of the Committee on Appropriations or his designee to
offer amendments en bloc consisting of amendments printed in this report
not earlier disposed of. Amendments en bloc shall be considered as read,
shall be debatable for 20 minutes equally divided and controlled by the chair
and ranking minority member of the Committee on Appropriations or their
designees, shall not be subject to amendment, except as provided by section
4 of the resolution, and shall not be subject to a demand for division of the
question in the House or in the Committee of the Whole.

Section 4 of the resolution provides that the chair and ranking
minority member of the Committee on Appropriations or their respective
designees may offer up to 20 pro forma amendments each at any point for
the purpose of debate.

Section 5 of the resolution provides that no further consideration of
the bill shall be in order except pursuant to a subsequent order of the House.

Section 6 of the resolution provides that during consideration of
H.R. 3354, it shall not be in order to use a decrease in Overseas Contingency
Operations funds to offset an amendment that increases an appropriation
not designated as Overseas Contingency Operations funds or vice versa, but
does not apply to amendments between the Houses.

Section 7 of the resolution provides that it shall be in order at any
time through the legislative day of September 9, 2017, for the Speaker to
entertain motions that the House suspend the rules and that the Speaker or
his designee shall consult with the Minority Leader or her designee on the
designation of any matter for consideration pursuant to this section.

Section 8 of the resolution waives clause 6(a) of rule XIII (requiring a
two-thirds vote to consider a rule on the same day it is reported from the
Rules Committee) against any resolution reported from the Rules
Committee through the legislative day of September 9, 2017.

EXPLANATION OF WAIVERS

The waiver of all points of order against consideration of the bill
includes waivers of the following:

e Section 306 of the Congressional Budget Act, which prohibits



consideration of legislation within the jurisdiction of the Committee on
the Budget unless referred to or reported by the Budget Committee;

e Section 314(f) of the Congressional Budget Act, which prohibits the
consideration of legislation that provides budget authority for a fiscal
year that exceeds either of the discretionary statutory spending limits;
and

e Section 3103 of S. Con. Res. 11, 114th Congress, which prohibits changes
in mandatory programs in a bill making appropriations for a full fiscal
year that, if enacted, would exceed the $17,000,000,000 limit for fiscal
year 2018.

The resolution includes a waiver of points of order against provisions
in the bill, as amended, for failure to comply with the following:

e Clause 2 of rule XXI, which prohibits unauthorized appropriations or
legislative provisions in an appropriations bill. This waiver is necessary
because the bill, as amended, contains unauthorized appropriations and
legislative provisions. The waiver applies to all provisions in the bill
except beginning with the colon on page 327, line 22, through "crime" on
page 328, line 2; beginning with the semicolon on page 535, line 12,
through "(12 U.S.C. 3907(b)(2)." on page 536, line 14; and section 7080.

e C(Clause 5(a) of rule XXI, which provides that a bill or joint resolution
carrying a tax or tariff measure may not be reported by a committee not
having jurisdiction to report tax or tariff measure.

The waiver of all points of order against the amendments printed
in this report or amendments en bloc described in section 3 of the resolution,
includes a waiver of clause 2(c) of rule XXI, which requires that limitation
amendments are to be offered at the end of the bill.

The waiver 1s necessary because the limitation amendments
printed in this report will be offered at the end of each division. It should be
noted that sponsors of such amendments complied with Rules Committee
guidance when drafting amendments to the end of divisions rather than the
end of the bill.

COMMITTEE VOTES

The results of each record vote on an amendment or motion to report,
together with the names of those voting for and against, are printed below:

Rules Committee Record Vote No. 95

Motion by Ms. Slaughter to make in order and provide the appropriate
waivers to amendment #78 to Division G, offered by Rep. Lee (CA) and Rep.



Engel (NY) and Rep. Frankel (FL) and Rep. Quigley (IL) and Rep. Chu (CA)
and Rep. Maloney (NY) and Rep. Crowley (NY) and Rep. Jayapal (WA) and
Rep. Slaughter (NY) and Rep. Bera (CA), which would strike SEC. 7056,
part (a) that prohibits funding for the United Nations Population Fund.
Defeated: 3-9

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote
Mr. Cole......uuveeeeeenennn. Nay Ms. Slaughter................. Yea
Mr. Woodall................... Nay Mr. McGovern.................. Yea
Mr. Burgess.........uu........ Nay Mr. Hastings of Florida.......
Mr. Collins................... Nay Mr. Polis........cccuuune Yea
Mr. Byrne.......cccuuueeeeee. Nay
Mr. Newhouse.................. Nay
Mr. Buck.......ccccuuvvneeee. Nay
Ms. Cheney.................... Nay
Mr. Sessions, Chairman........ Nay

Rules Committee Record Vote No. 96

Motion by Ms. Slaughter to make in order and provide the appropriate
waivers to amendment #14 to Division E, offered by Rep. Price (NC), which
would increase funding for CBP by $543 million, which is offset by a
reduction in funding for ICE. Defeated: 3-9

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote
Mr. Cole......uuvvveeeenennn. Nay Ms. Slaughter................. Yea
Mr. Woodall................... Nay Mr. McGovern.................. Yea
Mr. Burgess........uuu....... Nay Mr. Hastings of Florida.......
Mr. Collins................... Nay Mr. Polis.........ccuuune Yea
Mr. Byrne.......ccuuuveeee. Nay
Mr. Newhouse.................. Nay
Mr. Buck.......cccvvvvvnnnee. Nay
Ms. Cheney.................... Nay
Mr. Sessions, Chairman........ Nay

Rules Committee Record Vote No. 97

Motion by Mr. McGovern to make in order and provide the appropriate
waivers to amendment #84 to Division E offered by Rep. Lujan Grisham
(NM) and Rep. Barragan (CA) and Rep. Lujan (NM), which would prohibit
the repeal of the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals program. Defeated:



3-9

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote
Mr. Cole......uuveveeeenennn. Nay Ms. Slaughter................. Yea
Mr. Woodall................... Nay Mr. McGovern.................. Yea
Mr. Burgess........ouu....... Nay Mr. Hastings of Florida.......
Mr. Collins................... Nay Mr. Polis........cccuuune Yea
Mr. Byrne..................... Nay
Mr. Newhouse.................. Nay
Mr. Buck.......cccouuvvneeen. Nay
Ms. Cheney.................... Nay
Mr. Sessions, Chairman........ Nay

Rules Committee Record Vote No. 98

Motion by Mr. McGovern to make in order and provide the appropriate
waivers to amendments to Division E, offered en bloc by Rep. Curbelo (FL)
and Rep. Valadao (CA) and Rep. Barragan (CA) and Rep. Aguilar (CA), #31,
which states notwithstanding any other provision of law or regulation, an
alien who is authorized to be employed in the United States pursuant to
the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals program established under the
memorandum of the Secretary of Homeland Security dated June 15, 2012,
shall be eligible for employment by the Government (including any entity
the majority of the stock of which is owned by the Government).; and the
amendment by Rep. Schiff (CA) and Rep. Correa (CA), #41, which prohibits
funding to be used for the deportation of individuals granted deferred
action under DACA.; and the amendment by Rep. Brownley (CA) and Rep.
Rosen (NV), #43, which prohibits any funds in Division E from being used
to deport those protected under the DACA program; and the amendment by
Rep. Moore (WI), #51, which prohibits funds from being used to interrogate
migrant children for the purpose of collecting information about their
sponsors or conducting enforcement activities against their sponsors; and
the amendment by Rep. Crowley (NY), #66, which prohibits the use of
funds to deport individuals who would have been eligible for the Deferred
Action for Parents of Americans and Lawful Permanent Residents (DAPA)
program or the expanded Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)
program; and the amendment by Rep. Curbelo (FL), #75, which prohibits
funds to remove a person that has been approved to participate in the
Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals process nor have
their approved work authorization cancelled or suspended. Shall not apply
with respect to an individual who has been convicted of a felony offense, a
significant misdemeanor offense, multiple misdemeanor offenses, or
otherwise poses a threat to national security or public safety; and the
amendment by Rep. Lujan Grisham (NM) and Rep. Barragan (CA) and
Rep. Lujan (NM), #84, which prohibits the repeal of the Deferred Action for
Childhood Arrivals program.; and the amendment by Rep. Espaillat (NY),
#88, which provides that none of the funds may be used to apprehend,



detain, or remove from the United States any alien who, at any time, was
granted deferred action under the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals
program; and the amendment by Rep. Gallego (AZ), #98, which ensures
none of the funds appropriated by this Act may be used to deport an alien
who, at the time of enactment, possesses an employment authorization
document issued under the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)
program of the Department of Homeland Security established pursuant to
the memorandum of the Secretary of Homeland Security dated June 15,
2012. Defeated: 3-9

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote
Mr. Cole.....uueeeeeeeeennnn. Nay Ms. Slaughter................. Yea
Mr. Woodall................... Nay Mr. McGovern.................. Yea
Mr. Burgess.........uue....... Nay Mr. Hastings of Florida.......
Mr. Collins................... Nay Mr. Polis.........ccuuune Yea
Mr. Byrne.......ccuuuveeee. Nay
Mr. Newhouse.................. Nay
Mr. Buck.......cccovvvvvnnnee. Nay
Ms. Cheney.................... Nay
Mr. Sessions, Chairman........ Nay

Rules Committee Record Vote No. 99

Motion by Mr. Polis to make in order and provide the appropriate waivers
to amendments to Division E, offered en bloc by Rep. Polis (CO) and Rep.
Quigley (IL), #19, which prohibits the use of funding to carry out activities
in the Executive Order entitled “Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of
the U.S.”; and the amendment by Rep. Polis (CO) and Rep. Jayapal (WA)
and Rep. Torres (CA), #21, which prohibits the use of funding to carry out
activities in the Executive Order entitled “Enhancing Public Safety in the
Interior of the U.S.”; and the amendment by Rep. Quigley (IL) and Rep.
Polis (CO), #60, which prohibit funding for the 287(g) program, which
enables State and local law enforcement to enter into agreements with ICE
to act in place of or in tandem with ICE agents; and the amendment by
Rep. Polis (CO), #61, which increases funding to the Pre-Disaster
Mitigation account by $100 million and decreases the Immigration Customs
Enforcement (ICE) account by the same amount. Defeated: 3—9



Majority Members

Minority Members

Vote

. Slaughter

. McGovern

Yea
Yea

Yea

Rules Committee Record Vote No. 100
Motion by Mr. Cole to Report the rule. Adopted: 9-3

Majority Members

Vote

Minority Members

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

. Slaughter

. McGovern




SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENT IN PART A CONSIDERED AS
ADOPTED

Eliminates a rescission of $875.575 million to the Disaster Relief Fund
and increases a rescission to the Advanced Technology Vehicles
Manufacturing Loan Program Account by the same amount. Makes
conforming changes to the title of the bill.



SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENTS IN PART B MADE IN ORDER

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION B (AGRICULTURE,

RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND

10.

11.

12.

13.

RELATED AGENCIES) MADE IN ORDER

Curbelo (FL): Appropriates $1.5 million for Oriental Fruit Fly research.
The offset will be Departmental Administration under the Office of the
Secretary account. (10 minutes)

Graves, Garret (LA): Reduces the Department of Agriculture expense
account by $400,000, and increases the Animal and Plant Inspection
Services accounts by $400,000 to control the outbreaks of insect and
plant diseases. (10 minutes)

Soto (FL): Increases funding for Specialty Crop Pest Program by
$1,000,000 for the Huanglongbing Multi-Agency Coordination efforts.
(10 minutes)

Bera (CA): Increases funding for Watershed Flood Prevention
Operations by $2 million, with the increase intended to support the
Emergency Watershed Protection Program. (10 minutes)

Mast (FL): Increases Natural Resources Conservation Service by $5.6
million to FY17 appropriated level to support several programs for
environmentally sustainable agriculture and toxic runoff mitigation.
(10 minutes)

Mast (FL): Increase National Institute of Food and Agriculture by $2
million to support the Agriculture and Food Research Initiative’s plan
to expand postdoctoral research, prevention and monitoring of Harmful
Algal Blooms with 16 of the additional 305 fellowships requested in
FY18. (10 minutes)

Nolan (MN): Increases the USDA’s Rural Broadband Program Loan
Subsidy funding by $479,000, offset with a reduction to general Rural
Development administrative expenses. (10 minutes)

Mast (FL): Increases the Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition
Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point program by $1.5 million to
continue research on human impact of contaminated seafood. (10
minutes)

Young, David (IA), Blum (IA), Walz (MN), Bustos (IL), Stefanik (NY),
Bacon (NE), Peterson (MN): Strikes language that would prevent the
U.S. Department of Agriculture from using Commodity Credit
Corporation funds to purchase, produce, or defray the costs of
alternative fuels under its memorandum of understanding with the
Department of Defense. (10 minutes)

Cicilline (RI), Beyer (VA), Langevin (RI), Bonamici (OR), Keating (MA),
Lieu (CA), Schneider (IL): Strikes language that restricts funding for
Executive Order 13547, National Ocean Policy. (10 minutes)

Rooney, Francis (FL): Prohibits the use of funds to be used to
implement or enforce Executive Order 13502. (10 minutes)

Gaetz (FL): Prevents funds from being used to implement, administer,
or enforce any project labor agreement. (10 minutes)

Jackson Lee (TX): Prohibits use of funds by the National Park Service
in contravention of section 320101 of title 54, United States Code which



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

provides that it is a national policy to preserve for public use historic
sites, buildings, and objects of national significance for the inspiration
and benefit of the people of the United States, especially as it relates to
National Heritage Areas (NHAs). (10 minutes)

Davis, Rodney (IL): Prohibits the use of funds provided by the Act to be
used to revoke exceptions made pursuant to the rule entitled
"Exceptions to Geographic Areas for Official Agencies Under the
USGSA" on a date before April 14, 2017. (10 minutes)

King, Steve (IA), Perry (PA), Gaetz (FL): Ensures that no funds are
used to implement, administer, or enforce the Davis-Bacon Act. (10
minutes)

Hartzler (MO): Prohibits USDA from using funds to implement the
Paid Lunch Equity provision in the National School Lunch Act. (10
minutes)

Carter, Buddy (GA): Prohibits funds from being used by the Food and
Drug Administration to finalize, implement, or enforce the draft
standard memorandum of understanding made available for public
comment on February 19, 2015, entitled “Draft Memorandum of
Understanding Addressing Certain Distributions of Compounded
Human Drug Products Between the State of [Insert State] and the U.S.
Food and Drug Administration.” (10 minutes)

King, Steve (IA): Ensures that no funds may be used on new hires who
have not been verified through the E-Verify program, except for an
employee compensated under a local compensation plan established
under section 408 of the Foreign Service Act of 1980. (10 minutes)

Moore, Gwen (WI): Prohibits funds from being provided to entities that
contravene 42 usc 1758 (b) (10) or 7 cfr 245.8, barring recipients of
federal aid from having policies that overtly identify or stigmatize
certain potential recipients of school meal subsidies. (10 minutes)

Soto (FL): Increases the funding of the Grassroots Source Water
Protection Program by $500,000. (10 minutes)

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION H
(TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
AND RELATED AGENCIES) MADE IN ORDER

Lipinski (IL): Decreases the Office of the Secretary of Transportation
Salaries and Expenses account by $9,000,000 and increases the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration's Salaries and
Expenses account by the same amount for the purpose of expanding
NHTSA's connected and automated vehicles oversight and regulatory
capabilities. (10 minutes)

Mitchell (MI): Reduces by 10% general administrative and
departmental salary and expense accounts in Division H, and transfers
the savings to the Spending Reduction Account. (10 minutes)

DeSaulnier (CA): Adds funding for the University Transportation
Center program. (10 minutes)

Hanabusa (HI), Gabbard (HI), Garamendi (CA), Dunn (FL), LoBiondo
(NJ), Young, Don (AK), Hunter (CA), Gallagher (WI): Increases funding
for Assistance to Small Shipyards by $7 million. (10 minutes)

McClintock (CA): Reduces funding for the Essential Air Service



26.

217.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.
34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

program by $150 million and applies the savings to the spending
reduction account. (10 minutes)

Kildee (MI): Increases funding for the HOME Investment Partnerships
Program by $100 million, reduces FAA Operations/Air Traffic Control
by the same amount. (10 minutes)

Torres (CA): Provides the authorized funding level for Section 1441 for
the 2015 FAST Act, the Regional Infrastructure Accelerator (RIA)
Demonstration program. (10 minutes)

Woodall (GA): Ensures greater flexibility for state departments of
transportation to make targeted recissions. (10 minutes)

Napolitano (CA), Norton (DC), Nadler (NY), Lowenthal (CA): Strikes
Section 134, which prohibits states from setting meal break, rest break,
and wage standards for truck drivers. (10 minutes)

Lowey (NY): Provides $1 million to support medical fitness standards
for critical safety personnel on interstate railways. (10 minutes)

Nolan (MN): Reduces, and then restores funding for the Federal-State
Partnership for State of Good Repair Grants by $500,000,000. (10
minutes)

Budd (NC), Ellison (MN), Williams (TX), Mitchell (MI): Eliminates a
$900 million allocation for the upgrade of an Amtrak rail line between
Newark and New York City by increasing funding for national New
Starts Projects by $400 million and applying savings from the
elimination of the TIGER Grant program to deficit reduction. (10
minutes)

Brooks (AL): Defunds Amtrak. (10 minutes)

Torres (CA): Provides the authorized funding level for MAP-21
Section’s 20005(b) & FAST Act’s Section 3016 FAST Act, the Pilot
Program for Transit-Oriented Development Planning. (10 minutes)

Nolan (MN): Reduces, and then restores funding for the Capital
Investment Grant program, which is the Federal Transit Agency’s
primary grant program for funding major transit capital investments,
including heavy rail, commuter rail, light rail, streetcars, and bus rapid
transit. (10 minutes)

Soto (FL): Increases funding for the Small Starts program by $48
million. (10 minutes)

Carbajal (CA): Provides $1,000,000 to PHMSA for the finalization of an
automatic valve shut-off safety rule. (10 minutes)

Rosen (NV): Increases funding for the Neighborhood Reinvestment
Corporation (NeighborWorks America) by $35M, bringing total
NeighborWorks appropriations to the same level as FY16. (10 minutes)

Grothman (WI): Decreases the funding for the Public and Indian
Housing Tenant-Based Rental Assistance Program by $177,362,500,
excluding veterans, elderly, and the disabled. (10 minutes)

Velazquez (NY), Serrano (NY), Espaillat (NY), Meeks (NY), Maloney,
Carolyn (NY), Meng (NY): Increases the Department of Housing and

Urban Development's Public Housing Capital Fund by $2,000,000. (10
minutes)



41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

Tenney (NY), LoBiondo (NJ): Increases funding to the Community
Development Block Grants program by $10 million and reduces the
public housing operating fund allocation by $10 million. (10 minutes)

Nadler (NY): Increases funding for Housing Opportunities for Persons
with AIDS by $19 million . The increase is offset by reducing the HUD
Information Technology fund by the same amount.

(10 minutes)

Knight (CA): Increases the Community Development Fund by
$100,000,000 (10 minutes)

Courtney (CT), Larson, John (CT): Provides funding in the Community
Development Block Grant program to examine the application of grant
funds to mitigating and remediating the effects of pyrrhotite-related
residential damage. (10 minutes)

DeSaulnier (CA): Adds funds for Section 4 Capacity Building for
Community Development and Affordable Housing program. (10
minutes)

Grothman (WI): Decreases funding for the Project-Based Rental
Assistance Housing Program by $266,000,000. (10 minutes)

Soto (FL): Increases funding for Housing for the Elderly by $2.5 million.
(10 minutes)

Stivers (OH): Increases funding for Administrative Enforcement
Initiative by reducing funding from Private Enforcement Initiative. (10
minutes)

Thompson, Glenn (PA), Kelly (PA): Prohibits funds to be used for
establishing or collecting tolls on I-80 in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. (10 minutes)

Rooney, Francis (FL), Perry (PA): Prohibits the use of funds to be used
to implement or enforce Executive Order 13502. (10 minutes)

Jackson Lee (TX): Provides that the Secretary may make grants to
State and local authorities for the purpose of undertaking capital
projects. (10 minutes)

Herrera-Beutler (WA): States no Funds can be used to establish or
collect tolls on Interstate 5 or Interstate 205 in the state of Washington
or Oregon. (10 minutes)

Grothman (WI): Reduces the funding level for the Department of
Housing and Urban Development by two percent. (10 minutes)

Barr (KY): Prohibits funding for HUD’s rule on “On-Site Completion of
Construction of Manufactured Homes,” their “Interpretative Bulletin
for Model Manufactured Home Installation Standards Foundation
requirements in Freezing Temperature Areas Under CFR 3285.312(b),”
and any implementation of the June 2014 memorandum titled
“Construction of On-Site Installation of Add-Ons, such as an Attached
Garage.” (10 minutes)

Smith, Jason (MO): Prevents funds from being used for a State, or local
government entity or official if that entity prohibits, or in any way
restricts, any government entity or official from sending to, or receiving
from, the Immigration and Naturalization Service information
regarding the citizenship or immigration status, lawful or unlawful, of



57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

any individual. (10 minutes)

Perry (PA), LaMalfa (CA), Meadows (NC): Prohibits the use of funds for
the NHTSA and FMCSA to finalize the notice of proposed rulemaking
regarding speed limiting devices (81 Fed. Reg. 61941). (10 minutes)

Babin (TX), Smucker (PA), LaMalfa (CA), Peterson (MN), Gosar (AZ),
Smith, Jason (MO): Prohibits funds from being used to implement or
enforce the Electronic Logging Device (ELD) mandate. (10 minutes)

King, Steve (IA): Ensures that no funds may be used on new hires who
have not been verified through the E-Verify program. (10 minutes)

Nolan (MN): Restores the FAA’s Small Community Air Service
Development Program at $10,000,000, which provides grant subsidies
for airports in smaller rural communities looking to create or expand
new air service in places where access to the national air transportation
system 1is limited. (10 minutes)

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION E (HOMELAND
SECURITY) MADE IN ORDER

Keating (MA): Provides funds for the FEMA National Pre-Disaster
Mitigation Fund to support regional-level NFIP Community Rating
System coordinators. (10 minutes)

Swalwell (CA), Fitzpatrick (PA): Increases by $10 million the
Transportation Security Administration (TSA) Research and
Development account for the purpose of TSA conducting evaluations
and pilot testing of technology to detect intrusions on airport
perimeters, offset by a $10 million reduction in the Department of
Homeland Security Office of the Secretary and Executive Management
account. (10 minutes)

Lujan Grisham (NM): Prioritizes funding within the DHS Office of the
Secretary to complete a study on the treatment of detainees and the
conditions of private detention centers. (10 minutes)

Lujan Grisham (NM): Increases DHS Urban Areas Security Initiative
by $5 million and reduces DHS Office of the Secretary and Executive
Management Operations and Support by the same amount. (10
minutes)

Higgins (NY): Increases funding to the Domestic Nuclear Detection
Office Federal Assistance account by $1 million to address radiological
and nuclear detection training and equipment for state and local law
enforcement and first responders. (10 minutes)

Jayapal (WA): Strikes the $535 million increase for ICE enforcement
and adds $30 million to ICE’s Office of the Inspector General and $10
million to the Department’s Office of Civil Rights and Civil Liberties.
(10 minutes)

Delaney (MD), Donovan (NY): Funds the National Biodefense Analysis
and Countermeasures Center, Chemical Security Analysis Center, and
National Urban Security Technology Laboratory and is offset by a
reduction in Management Directorate, Operations and Support
account. (10 minutes)

Bilirakis (FL): Adds $5 million for “International Investigations” (sub
account International Operations and Visa Security Program) for the
purpose of Visa Security Program. It is intended to provide ICE



69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

81.

82.

additional funds to establish 2 Visa Security Posts in high risk areas.
(10 minutes)

Pascrell (NJ): Provides $1 million for the State Fire Training
Assistance Grant Program, and reduce funds for the Department of
Homeland Security Management Directorate, Operations and Support
by $1 million. (10 minutes)

Fitzpatrick (PA): Increases funding to the Department of Homeland
Security, Office of Inspector General, to meet their budgetary request,
so they may fully execute their mission of rectifying fraud, waste, and
abuse. (10 minutes)

Castro (TX), Lee, Barbara (CA): Increases funding for the CBP Camera
Technology Initiative. (10 minutes)

Kildee (MI): Adds $20 million to the SAFER Grant program ("Staffing
for Adequate Fire & Emergency Response Grants"). (10 minutes)

Correa (CA): Reduces funding for ICE--Operations and Support
(Enforcement and Removal Operations) by $10,000,000 and increases
funding for U.S. Customs and Border Protections (Canine Teams for
drug interdiction at the Border) by the same amount. (10 minutes)

Roybal-Allard (CA), Garamendi (CA): Reduces funding for ICE--
Operations and Support (Enforcement and Removal Operations) by
$849,500,000 and increases funding for Coast Guard--Acquisition,
Construction, and Improvements (Polar Icebreaker) by the same
amount. (10 minutes)

Castro (TX), Lee, Barbara (CA): Increases funding for ICE to
incorporate body-worn cameras. (10 minutes)

Correa (CA): Reduces funding for ICE--Operations and Support
(Enforcement and Removal Operations) by $100,000,000 and increases
funding for Coast Guard--Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements
(cutters for drug interdiction) by the same amount. (10 minutes)

Hunter (CA): Transfers $5 million dollars from the Coast Guard's
Operations Expenses to its Research, Development, Test and
Evaluation Account, for the purpose of supporting Coast Guard
Icebreaker sea trials. (10 minutes)

Torres (CA), Chu (CA): Strikes Section 209 of Division E, which grants
the Secretary of Homeland Security authority to reprogram or transfer
funds for the purpose of detaining aliens prioritized for removal. (10
minutes)

Latta (OH): Allows the Department of Homeland Security's National
Programs and Protection Directorate to use funds already allocated to
the Department by the underlying bill to partner with rental car
agencies for the purpose of strengthening background checks to guard
against potential terrorists. (10 minutes)

Castro (TX), Lee, Barbara (CA), Soto (FL), Meng (NY): Prohibits the
use of privatized immigration detention facilities. (10 minutes)

Torres (CA), Grijalva (AZ), Barragan, (CA): Prevents funds from being
used in contravention of Section of 235B of the Immigration and
Nationality Act to prevent an individual who presents themselves at a
port of entry to the United States from taking such actions as may be
necessary for purposes of applying for asylum. (10 minutes)



84.

85.

86.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

Jayapal (WA): Prohibits funding from being used to expand or build
new detention facilities. (10 minutes)

Zeldin (NY): Lifts the ban on striped bass fishing in the Block Island
Transit Zone between Montauk, NY and Block Island, RI. (10 minutes)

Maloney, Sean (NY): Prohibits funds from being used for the
establishments of anchorages on the Hudson River between Yonkers,
New York and Kingston, New York. (10 minutes)

Jackson Lee (TX): Prohibits the use of funds to limit the discretion of
the Secretary of Homeland Security to enhance the use of Federal air
marshals on inbound international flights considered to be high risk by
the Department of Homeland Security. (10 minutes)

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION G (STATE, FOREIGN
OPERATIONS, AND RELATED PROGRAMS) MADE IN ORDER

Lowey (NY), Crowley (NY), Meng (NY): States a decrease/increase of
funding for Diplomatic Policy and Support from the Diplomatic and
Consular Programs account regarding deportation status of Mr. Jakiw
Palij. (10 minutes)

Rothfus (PA): Transfers $30 million to the International Narcotics
Control and Law Enforcement account from the Fulbright Program. (10
minutes)

Scott, Austin (GA): Increases the appropriation for Western
Hemisphere Regional Cooperation by $10 million dollars and reduces
the appropriation for contributions to International Organizations by
$10 million. (10 minutes)

Mitchell (MI): Prohibits the use of funds to attend a Canadian water
resources conference in opposition to the construction of a deep
geological repository for nuclear waste on the Canadian shore of Lake
Huron. (10 minutes)

Buck (CO): Defunds the United States Institute of Peace and transfers
funds to the spending reduction account. (10 minutes)

Engel (NY), Young, Don (AK), Green, Gene (TX): Increases funding for
USAID’s global health programs by $209 million in order to increase
funding for bilateral tuberculosis (TB) assistance to $450 million. (10
minutes)

Frankel (FL): Increases funding for the Economic Support Fund by $8.5
million. (10 minutes)

Hastings, Alcee (FL): Designates $12 million for programs benefiting
the Ethiopian-Israeli community. (10 minutes)

Hastings, Alcee (FL): Designates $20 million for psychosocial support
programs for religious and ethnic minorities persecuted by ISIS. (10
minutes)

Grothman (WI): Reduces the amount appropriated for the Economic
Support Fund by $12,000,000. (10 minutes)

100. Valadao (CA), Schiff (CA), Royce (CA), Pallone (NJ), Speier (CA):

101.

Ensures continued funding for de-mining projects in Nagorno-
Karabakh, Azerbaijan. (10 minutes)

Donovan (NY): Increases funding for the US African Development
Foundation by $15 million. (10 minutes)



102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

Lynch (MA): Increases funding for the Department of the Treasury
International Affairs Technical Assistance by $4,545,000.
(10 minutes)

Foster (IL): Reduces the NADR account by $10,000,000 and increases
the account by the same amount, to be used for the Synchrotron-Light
for Experimental Science and Applications project in order to promote
scientific diplomacy and peace in the Middle East. (10 minutes)

Budd (NC): Prevents funds from being used to honor the families of
those engaged or connected to terrorist activity. (10 minutes)

Torres (CA): Provides an exemption from the withholding requirements
that are set forth in Sections 7045 (a)(3) of Division G, which apply to
all assistance for each of the central governments of Honduras,
Guatemala, and El Salvador. (10 minutes)

Trott (MI): Prohibits the use of funds made available by the
Department of State to close or merge the Office of the United States
Commission on International Religious Freedom. (10 minutes)

Trott (MI): Prohibits the use of funds made available by the
Department of State to close or merge the Office of the Special Envoy to
Promote Religious Freedom in the Near East and South Central Asia.
(10 minutes)

Trott (MI): Prohibits the use of funds made available by the
Department of State to close or merge the Office of International
Religious Freedom. (10 minutes)

Schneider (IL), Rosen (NV): Prohibits the use of funds made available
to the Department of State from being used to close or merge the Office
of the Special Envoy to Monitor and Combat Anti-Semitism. (10
minutes)

Ros-Lehtinen (FL): Prohibits funds from being used to make any U.S.
contributions to the United Nations Human Rights Council (UNHRC),
the United Nations Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Human Rights (OHCHR), and the United Nations Relief and Works
Agency (UNRWA). (10 minutes)

Lieu (CA): Prohibits the use of funds made available to the Department
of State from being used to close or merge the Office of Global Criminal
Justice. (10 minutes)

King (IA): Ensures that no funds are used to implement, administer, or
enforce the Davis-Bacon Act. (10 minutes)

Gaetz (FL): Prevents funds from being given to a list of Palestinian
schools named after terrorists. (10 minutes)

Gaetz (FL): Prevents funds from being used to implement, administer,
or enforce any project labor agreement. (10 minutes)

DeSantis (FL): None of the funds made available by this Act may be
awarded to Islamic Relief Worldwide. (10 minutes)

Brat (VA): Eliminates the Office of Deputy Secretary of State for
Management and Resources at the U.S. Department of State.
(10 minutes)

Meeks (NY), Castro (TX): Ensures none of the funds made available in
this Act may be used to reduce the number of fellows in the Charles B.



Rangel International Affairs Program, the Thomas Pickering Foreign
Affairs Fellowship Program, or the Donald M. Payne International
Development Fellowship Program below current levels. (10 minutes)



PART A—TEXT OF AMENDMENT CONSIDERED AS ADOPTED



{TE\AP\IS\FY 18\__R\115-31AMDT_01.XML

AMENDMENT TO RyL=Ee

OFFERED BYM .

Page 1, lines 6 and 7, strike “and Transportation,

Housing and Urban Development” and insert ‘“Transpor-
tation, Housing and Urban Development, Defense, Mili-
tary Construction and Veterans Affairs, Legislative

Branch, and Energy and Water Development’’.

Page 686, strike line 23 and all that follows through

page 687, line 10.

Page 1106, line 6, strike “$1,090,000,000” and in-
sert “$1,965,575,000".

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.103.xml (67389012)
September 1, 2017 (12:19 p.m.)



PART B—TEXT OF AMENDMENTS MADE IN ORDER



TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION B (AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT,
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES) MADE IN ORDER



1. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CURBELO OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



. ]
OF THE RULES ’, K

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. CURBELO OF FLORIDA

Page 141, line 23, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert ‘“‘(reduced by $1,500,000)”.

Page 142, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,500,000).

Page 142, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,500,000)”.

Page 147, line 21, after the dollar amounf, insert
“(increased by $1,500,000)".

9:\VHLC\083017\083017.047 .xml (67136415)
August 30, 2017 (12:00 p.m.)



2. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
GRAVES OF LOUISIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



Page 141, line 23, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert ‘“(reduced by $400,000)”.

Page 142, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $400,000)”.

Page 142, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $400,000)”.

Page 153, line 10, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(increased by $400,000)”.

Page 153, line 10, after the second dollar amount,
insert ‘“(increased by $400,000)”.

g:\VHLC\083017\083017.095.xml (67208213)
August 30, 2017 (1:50 p.m.)



3. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SOTO
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



ar

AMAIS\SOTO\SOTO_063. XML

IVISION B OF THE RULES

OFFERED BY MR. SOTO OF

Page 144, line 4 after the first dollar amount, insert
“(decreased by $1,000,000)”.

Page 153, line 10, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(increased by $1,000,000)".

Page 154, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $1,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\090517\090517.151.xml (67283512)
September 5, 2017 (2:42 p.m.)



4. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BERA
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



S\BERA\BERA_020.XML

THE RULES

49

TTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. BERA OF CALIFORNIA

Page 146, line 12, after dollar amount, insert “(de-

creased by $2,000,000)”.

Page 167, line 12, after dollar amount, insert “(in-
creased by $2,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082817\082817.004.xml (673388I3)
August 28, 2017 (10:20 a.m.)



5. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MAST
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



G:\M\IS\MAST\MAST_033. XML

B CbMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. MAST OF FLORIDA

Page 147, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $5,563,000).

Page 166, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $5,563,000)".

g:\WVHLC\082317\082317.226.xml (67245612)
August 23, 2017 (2:22 p.m.)



6. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MAST
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



QM S\MAST\MAST_037.XML

AMENDMENT TQ.D¥

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. MAST OF FLORIDA

Page 150, Line 5, after the dollar amount insert
“(increased by $2,000,000)”.

Page 156, Line 13, after the dollar amount insert
“(reduced by $2,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\083117\083117.078.xml (67282312)
August 31, 2017 (1:09 p.m.)



7. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NOLAN
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



15\NOLANANOLAN_062. XML

OF THE RULES 4 6

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. NOLAN OF MINNESOTA

Page 170, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $479,000)”.

Page 185, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $479,000)".

g:\WHLC\082517\082517.124.xml (67345911)
August 25, 2017 (11:3% a.m.)



8. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MAST
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



A\ S\MAST\MAST_030.XML

OFFERED BY MR. MAST OF FLORIDA

Page 198, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $1,500,000)”.

Page 199, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,500,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082217\082217.051.xml (671893I1)
August 22, 2017 (11:26 a.m.)



9. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE YOUNG
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



15\YOUNIA\YOUNIA_032.XML

OFFERED BY MR. YOUNG OF IowA

Page 244, strike line 23 and all that follows through

page 245, line 6.

g:'\VHLC\081617\081617.149.xm| (671168I11)
August 16, 2017 (5:18 p.m.)



10. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CICILLINE OF RHODE ISLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



AMMS\CICILLACICILL_079. XML

e —

F THE RULES Z I

OFFERED BY MR. CICILLINE OF RHODE Is

Page 245, strike line 7 and all that follows through
‘“Executive Order 13547.”.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.327.xml (67256511)
August 23, 2017 (3:57 p.m.) ’



11. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
ROONEY OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



AM\IS\ROONFR\ROONFR _033. XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. FRANCIS ROONEY OF FLORIDA

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement or enforce Executive Order
3 13502.

9:\VHLC\082817\082817.012.xml (67352011)
August 28, 2017 (11:36 a.m.)



12. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GAETZ
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



15\GAETZ\GAETZ_033.XML

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. GAETZ OF FLORIDA

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce any
3 project labor agreement under subsection (e) or (f) of sec-
4 tion 8 of the National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C.
5 158(e); (f)).

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.073.xml (673404(1)
August 25, 2017 (9:49 a.m.)



13. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



5\JACKSOJACKSO_159.XML

AMENDMENT TO DIVISION

TTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MS. JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

[

SEc. . For an additional amount for “Depart-
ment of Agriculture—National Institute of Food and Ag-
riculture—Research and Education Activities”, for the
award of teaching, research, and extension capacity build-
ing grants at certain colleges and universities, as author-
ized by section 1417(b)(4) of the National Agricultural
Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7
U.S.C. 3152(b)(4)), there is hereby appropriated, and the

O o0 N1 N U B W

amount otherwise provided by this Act for “Department

[
O

of Agriculture—Office of the Chief Information Officer”

[y
[

is hereby reduced by, $500,000.

g:\VHLC\082117\082117.098.xml (67166711)
August 21, 2017 (12:47 p.m.)



14. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DAVIS
OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



AMMIS\ADAVIRO\DAVIRO_033. XML

AMENDMENT TO D OF THE RULES I 6 3
OMMITTEE PRINT 115~

OFFERED BY MR. RODNEY DAvVIS OF ILLINOI

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
Act may be used to revoke an exception made—
(1) pursuant to the rule entitled ‘“Exceptions to

Geographic Areas for Official Agencies Under the

2

3

4

5 USGSA” published by the Department of Agri-
6 culture in the Federal Register on April 18, 2003
7 (68 Fed. Reg. 19139); and

8 (2) on a date before April 14, 2017.

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.086.xml (67227817)
August 25, 2017 (10:11 a.m.)




15. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



AM\AIS\KINGIA\KINGIA_103. XML

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce the
3 prevailing wage requirements in subchapter IV of chapter
4 31 of title 40, United States Code (commonly referred to
5 as the Davis-Bacon Act).

g:\WHLC\082117\082117.166.xml (67174111)
August 21, 2017 (3:01 p.m.)



16. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
HARTZLER OF MISSOURI OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



15\HARTZL\HARTZL_038. XML

™

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to carry out subsection (p) of section
3 12 of the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act
4 (42 U.S.C. 1760).

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.033.xmi (672243I1)
August 23, 2017 (10:55 a.m.)



17. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CARTER OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



S\M\IS\CARTGA\CARTGA_016. XML

OFFERED BY MR. CARTER OF

/'——-—_
At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

[

SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
division shall be used by the Food and Drug Administra-
tion to finalize, implement or enforce the draft standard
memorandum of understanding made available for public
comment on February 19, 2015, entitled “Draft Memo-
randum of Understanding Addressing Certain Distribu-
tions of Compounded Human Drug Products Between the

State of [insert State] and the U.S. Food and Drug Ad-

O 0 NN N U R WwW

ministration.”.

g:\VHLC\083017\083017.102.xml {67210013)
August 30, 2017 (2:16 p.m.)



18. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



G \IS\KINGIA\KINGIA_llS.XML(

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by
this Act may be used for a new hire who has not been
verified through the E-Verify program, except for an em-
ployee compensated under a local compensation plan es-

tablished under section 408 of the Foreign Service Act of

AN w»n B~ W DN

1980.

g:\VHLC\090517\090517.224.xml| (67340213)
September 5, 2017 (4:27 p.m.)



19. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE
OF WISCONSIN OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



\I5\MOORWI\MOORWI_049. XML

N B OF THE RULES

COMMITTEE PRI

OFFERED BY MS. MOORE OF WISCO

At the end of division B (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
Act may be used in contravention of—

(1) section 9(b)(10) of the Richard B. Russell

2
3
4 National School Tunch Act (42 U.S.C.
5 1758(b)(10)); or

6 (2) section 245.8 of title 7, Code of Federal
7

Regulations.

g:\VHLC\090517\090517.051.xml (67293914)
September 5, 2017 (11:36 a.m.)



20. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SOTO
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



—

N\SOTO\SOTO_060.XML

AMENDMENT TO"BI

COMMITTEE PRINT

OFFERED BY MR. SOTO OF FLORIDA
___=_

Page 141, line 23, after the first dollar amount, -
sert “(decreased by $600,000)".

Page 142, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert

“(decreased by $600,000)”.

Page 163, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $500,000)"".

g:\VHLC\090517\090517.139.xml (67281112)
September 5, 2017 (2:13 p.m.)



TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION H (TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AND RELATED AGENCIES) MADE IN ORDER



21. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
LIPINSKI OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



G:\M\1S\LIPINS\LIPINS_060.XML

AMENDMENT TO DIVIS

L& OFFERED BY MR. LIPINSKI OF ILLINOIS

Page 1141, line 18, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $9,000,000)".

Page 1180, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $9,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.139.xml (67287312)
August 24, 2017 (11:43 a.m.)




22. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
MITCHELL OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



\MITCHE\MITCHE_025.XML

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. MITCHELL OF MICHIGAN

Page 1141, line 18, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $10,889,900)".

Page 1141, line 18, after the second dollar amount,
insert “(reduced by $275,800)".

Page 1141, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $104,000)".

Page 1141, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $2,077,200)”.

Page 1141, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,003,300)”.

Page 1141, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,401,900)”.

Page 1142, line 2, after the dollar amount, nsert
“(reduced by $254,600)".

Page 1142, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $2,425,500)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.573.xml (67303414)
August 24, 2017 (4:55 p.m.}



G:\M\15\MITCHE\MITCHE_025.XML
2
Page 1142, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $214,200)”.

Page 1142, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $176,000)".

Page 1142, line 9, after the dollar amount, mnsert
“(reduced by $1,108,900)”.

Page 1142, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,848,500)”.

Page 1189, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $11,079,469)"".

Page 1211, line 12, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $1,470,800)".

Page 1211, line 19, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert ‘“‘(reduced by $51,830,300)"".

Page 1211, line 19, after the second dollar amount,
insert ‘“(reduced by $1,076,200)”.

Page 1211, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $5,034,000)”.

Page 1211, line 23, after the dollar amount, mnsert
“(reduced by $9,200,600)".

Page 1211, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $20,587,300)”".

9:\VHLC\082417\082417.573.xml| {67303414)
August 24, 2017 (4:55 p.m.)



G:\M\I5\MITCHE\MITCHE_025.XML
3
Page 1211, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $3,824,500)".

Page 1212, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $4,958,800)”.

Page 1212, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $1,906,500)".

Page 1212, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $357,000)”.

Page 1212, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $497,500)”.

Page 1212, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $4,387,900)".

Page 1213, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $21,663,300)".

Page 1213, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $10,755,400)”.

Page 1213, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $39,200,000)”.

Page 1213, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $2,406,500)".

Page 1213, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $6,980,800)".

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.573.xml (67303414)
August 24, 2017 (4:55 p.m.)



G:\M\15\MITCHE\MITCHE_025.XML
4

Page 1213, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $760,000)".

Page 1304, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $157,036,469)”.
0

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.573.xml (67303414)
August 24, 2017 (4:55 p.m.)



23. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



15\DESAUL\DESAUL_048 XML

OFFERED BY MR. DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA

Page 1141, line 18, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $15,000,000)".

Page 1141, line 18, after the second dollar amount,
insert “(reduced by $400,000)”.

Page 1141, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $3,000,000)”.

Page 1141, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $4,000,000)”.

Page 1142, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $4,600,000)”.

Page 1142, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $3,000,000)”.

Page 1143, line 6, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert ““(increased by $15,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.143.xm| (67235612)
August 23, 2017 (1:13 p.m.)



24. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
HANABUSA OF HAWAII OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



\IS\HANABU\HANABU_027. XML

ES COMMITTEE PRINT

OFFERED BY MS. HANABUSA OF HAWAII

Page 1141, line 18, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $7,000,000)".

Page 1141, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $3,000,000)”.

Page 1142, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $4,000,000)”.

Page 1196, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $7,000,000)”.

¢:\VHLC\082417\082417.152.xml (67230812)
August 24, 2017 (11:54 a.m.)




25. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
MCCLINTOCK OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



S\MCCLIN\MCCLIN_042.XML

ITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. MCCLINTOCK OF CALIFORNIA

Page 1147, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $150,000,000)".

Page 1304, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $150,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082917\082917.063.xml (673628I1)
August 29, 2017 (12:36 p.m.)



26. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
KILDEE OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



—
AM\15\KILDMNKILDMI_062. XML

OFFERED BY MR. KILDEE OF MICHIGAN

Page 1150, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $100,000,000)”.

Page 1151, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $100,000,000)”.

Page 1242, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $100,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\083017\083017.168.xmi (67264514)
August 30, 2017 (4:13 p.m.)



27. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
TORRES OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



—
G:\AM\15\TORRCA\TORRCA_054. XML

OFFERED BY MRS. TORRES OF CALIFO

Page 1162, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $12,000,000) (increased by $12,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082217\082217.082.xml (671923I1)
August 22, 2017 (12:23 p.m.)



28. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
WOODALL OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



AMAI5\WOODAL\WOODAL_008. XML

OFFERED BY MR. WOODALL OF (GEORGIA

Page 1163, beginning line 23, strike “such” and all
that follows through “That” on line 8 of page 1164.

Page 1164, beginning line 16, strike the colon and
all that follows before the period at the end of line 24.

9:\VHLC\082417\082417.646.xml (67328812)
August 24, 2017 (6:21 p.m.)




29. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
NAPOLITANO OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



15\NAPOLI\NAPOLI_011.XML

OFFERED BY MRS. NAPOLITANO OF CALIFORNIA

Page 1178, strike line 12 and all that follows

through line 24 on page 1179.

g:\VHLC\081617\081617.146.xml (67109115)
August 16, 2017 (4:53 p.m.)




30. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LOWEY
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



\IS\LOWEY\LOWEY_039. XML W

OFFERED BY MRS. LOWEY OF NEW YORK

On page 1184, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.257.xml (67248711)
August 23, 2017 (2:48 p.m.)



31. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NOLAN
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



G:AM\IS\NOLAN\WNOLAN_065. XML w

m—

AMENDMENTEQ DIVISTO OF go

RUFES COMMITTEE PR -31

OFFERED BY MR. NOLAN OF MINNESOTA

Page 1184, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $500,000,000) (increased by
$500,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.135.xml (673467I1)
August 25, 2017 (12:08 p.m.)




32. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BUDD
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



15\BUDD\BUDD_020.XML

CoMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. BUDD OF NORTH CAROLINA

Page 1184, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $474,054,999)".

Page 1190, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1)”.

Page 1190, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $400,000,000)".

Page 1190, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $400,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\082917\082917.151.xml (67342418)
August 29, 2017 (5:58 p.m.)



33. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
BROOKS OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



AM\1S5\BROOKS\BROOKS_035. XML

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. BROOKS OF ALABAMA

Page 1187, strike lines 3 through 15.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.133.xml (672368I1)
August 23, 2017 (1:05 p.m.)



34. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
TORRES OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



—j

AM\VIS\TORRCA\TORRCA_055. XML

D BY MRS. TORRES OF CALIFORNIA

Page 1190, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082217\082217.081.xml (67192411)
August 22, 2017 (12:22 p.m.)



35. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NOLAN
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



AM\IS\NOLAN\NOLAN_066. XML

OFFERED BY MR. NOLAN OF MINNESOTA

e ———C

Page 1190, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $659,641,149) (increased by
$659,641,149)".

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.137 .xml (673469I1)
August 25, 2017 (12:11 p.m.)




36. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SOTO
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



AM\IS\SOTO\SOTO_061. XML

OFFERED BY MR. SOTO OF FLORIDA

S———

Page 1190, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $48,000,000)”.

Page 1190, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $48,000,000).

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.217.xml (67281712)
August 24, 2017 (12:38 p.m.)



37. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CARBAJAL OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



CARBANCARBAJ_037.XML j

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. CARBAJAL OF CALIFORNIA

Page 1201, line 14, after the dollar amount, msert

“(reduced by $1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\083117\083117.143.xmi| (67384911)
August 31, 2017 (3:34 p.m.)



38. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ROSEN
OF NEVADA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\ROSENV\ROSENV_023. XML

AMENDMENT

CoOMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MS. ROSEN OF NEVADA

Page 1211, line 19, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $47,000,000)".

Page 1211, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $4,000,000)”.

Page 1211, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $8,000,000)”.

Page 1211, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $32,660,000)”.

Page 1212, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $1,865,000)”.

Page 1212, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $475,000)”.

Page 1294, line 2, after the dollar amount, nsert
“(increased by $35,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\083017\083017.042.xml| (67132813)
August 30, 2017 (11:54 a.m.)




39. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\GROTWNGROTWI_027. XML

CoMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN

Page 1215, line 25, after the dollar amount insert
“(reduced by $177,362,500)".

Page 1216, line 8, after the dollar amount insert
“(reduced by $177,362,500)".

Page 1304, line 22, after the dollar amount insert
“(increased by $177,362,500)”.

g:\VHLC\081817\081817.163.xml {67152011)
August 18, 2017 (4:22 p.m.)



40. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
VELAZQUEZ OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



15\VELAZQ\VELAZQ_121. XML

E PRINT 115-31

FFERED BY MS. VELAZQUEZ OF NEW YORK

Page 1228, line 21, after dollar amount, insert “(in-
creased by $2,000,000)”.

Page 1261, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $2,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.006.xml (672714I1)
August 24, 2017 (9:07 a.m.)



41. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
TENNEY OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



GAM\IS\TENNEY\TENNEY_025. XML

_OFFERED BY Ms. TENNEY OF NEW YOF

Page 1232, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $10,000,000)”.

Page 1240, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $10,000,000)”.

Page 1240, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $10,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.005.xml (67263612)
August 24, 2017 (9:05 a.m.)




42. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
NADLER OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



G:\M\15\NADLER\NADLER_034. XML

AMENDMENT TO
CoMMI

ERED BY MR. NADLER OF NEW YORK

Page 1239, line 11, after the dollar amount insert
“(increased by $19,000,000)”.

Page 1261, line 4, after the dollar amount insert
“(reduced by $19,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\081817\081817.115.xmI (67147411)
August 18, 2017 (1:25 p.m.)




43. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
KNIGHT OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



G:\M\15\KNIGHT\KNIGHT_031.XML

AMENDMENT TO DIvVIiS

RULES 6

OFFERED BY MR. KNIGHT OF CALIFORNIA

TEE PRINT 115-

Page 1240, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $100,000,000)”.

Page 1240, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $100,000,000)”.

Page 1261, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $100,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\081717\081717.068.xml (67125911)
August 17, 2017 (1:26 p.m.)



44. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
COURTNEY OF CONNECTICUT OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\COURTN\COURTN_019.XML

THE RULES

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. COURTNEY OF CONNECTICUT

Page 1240, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\0830171083017.091.xml| (67320012)
August 30, 2017 (1:45 p.m.)



45. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE

FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\DESAUL\DESAUL_041.XML

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA

Page 1243, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $5,000,000)”.

Page 1243, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $5,000,000)”.

Page 1255, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $5,000,000)”.
|

g:\VHLC\082217\082217.094.xml (67188112)
August 22, 2017 (12:37 p.m.)



46. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\GROTWNGROTWI_028. XML

OF THE RULES

AMENDMENT TO D

Page 1247, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $266,000,000)”.

Page 1304, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $266,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\081817\081817.166.xml| (67152611)
August 18, 2017 (4:34 p.m.)



47. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SOTO
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



G:\M\IS5\SOTO\SOTO_056. XML

OFFERED BY MR. SOTO OF FLORIDA

Page 1249, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,500,000).

Page 1257, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert
“(decreased by $2,500,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.280.xml (67248612)
August 23, 2017 (3:03 p.m.)



48. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
STIVERS OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



=

SAM\IS\STIVER\STIVER_030.XML \

AMENDMENT TO DIVISTOALH F-RUTES

BOMMITTEE PRINT 115-3 2_7

OFFERED BY MR. STIVERS OF OHIO

Page 1258, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $28,375,000) (increased by $28,375,000)".
g:\VHLC\082217\082217.108.xm! (67194411)

August 22, 2017 (12:52 p.m.)




49. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
THOMPSON OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE

FOR 10 MINUTES



JMVIS\THOMPA\THOMPA _012. XML

ED BY MR. THOMPSON OF PENNSYLV.

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this

2 Act may be used to establish or collect tolls on Interstate

3 Route 80 in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.266.xml
August 24, 2017 (1:23 p.m.)

(67291812)




50. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
ROONEY OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



G:\M\15\ROONFR\ROONFR_029. XML

At the end of Division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement or enforce Executive Order
3 13502.

g:\VHLC\082117\082117.165.xml (671735I1)
August 21, 2017 (2:56 p.m.)




51. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



G:\M\I5\KINGIA\KINGIA _102. XML

AMENDMENT TO D OF THE RULES ;

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. KING OF IowA

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce the
3 prevailing wage requirements in subchapter IV of chapter
4 31 of title 40, United States Code (commonly referred to

5 as the Davis-Bacon Act).

g:\VHLC\081817\081817.162.xml (671523I1)
August 18, 2017 (4:19 p.m.)



52. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



15JACKSOJACKSO_160.XML

AMENDME SIO Z g
RuLES C E PRINT 1

FERED BY MS. JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used in contravention of section 5309 of title
3 49, United States Code.

g:\VHLC\082117\082117.129.xml (67169811)
August 21, 2017 (1:36 p.m.)



53. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
HERRERA BEUTLER OF WASHINGTON OR HER DESIGNEE,
DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\BEUTLE\BEUTLE_026.XML

H oF THE RULES

OFFERED BY MS. BEUTLER OF WASHINGTON

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to enter into an agreement for the estab-
3 lishment or collection of tolls on Interstate Route 5 or
4 Interstate Route 205 in the State of Oregon or Wash-
5 ington.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.598.xml (67299013)
August 24, 2017 (5:21 p.m.)



54. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



S\GROTWNGROTWI_049. XML

OF THE RULES

AMENDMENT TO D

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . Each amount made available by this Act
2 for title I of division H (other than an amount required
3 to be made available by a provision of law) is hereby re-

4 duced by 2 percent.

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.136.xml (67346611)
August 25, 2017 (12:09 p.m.)



55. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BARR
OF KENTUCKY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\I5\BARR\BARR_026. XML

OF THE RULES

AMENDMENT TO D

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. BARR OF KENTUCKY

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 - SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce—
3 (1) the final rule entitled “On-Site Completion
4 of Construction of Manufactured Homes”’, published
5 by the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
6 ment in the Federal Register on September 8, 2015
7 (80 Fed. Reg. 53712 et seq.);

8 (2) the “Interpretative Bulletin for Model Man-
9 ufactured Home Installation Standards Foundation
10 requirements in Freezing Temperature Areas Under
11 CFR 3285.312(b)”’, published for comment in the
12 Federal Register on June 21, 2017 (82 Fed. Reg.
13 28279 et seq.); and
14 (3) the memorandum titled ‘“Construction of
15 On-Site Installation of Add-Ons, such as an At-
16 tached Garage” published by the Department of
17 Housing and Urban Development on June 12, 2014.

g\VHLC\082217\082217.122.xml  (671918I2)

August 22, 2017 (1:22 p.m.)



56. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SMITH
OF MISSOURI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\15\SMITMO\SMITMO_033. XML

OF THE RULES

OFFERED BY MR. SMITH OF MISSOURI

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used in contravention of section 642(a) of the

3 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility
4 Act of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1373(a)).

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.105.xml (67228013)
August 25, 2017 (10:38 a.m.)



57. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PERRY
OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



& \M\15\PERRY\PERRY_081. XML

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
Act may be used to finalize the notice of proposed rule-
making entitled ‘‘Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards;
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations; Parts and Ac-
cessories Necessary for Safe Operation; Speed Limiting
Devices”” published by the National Highway Traffic Safe-
ty Administration and the Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration on September 7, 2016 (81 Fed. Reg.
61941).

O 0 NN N U B W N

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.029.xm!| (67258412)
September 1, 2017 (10:27 a.m.}



58. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BABIN
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



S\BABIN\BABIN_043. XML

CoMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. BABIN OF TEXAS

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available to the
Department of Transportation by this Act may be obli-
gated or expended to implement, administer, or enforce
the requirements of section 31137 of title 49, United
States Code, or any regulation issued by the Secretary
pursuant to such section, with respect to the use of elec-

tronic logging devices by operators of commercial motor

oo NN N Ut AW

vehicles, as defined in section 31132 of such title.

g:\VHLC\082917\082917.149.xmli (67320914)
August 29, 2017 (5:09 p.m.)



59. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



| S\KINGIA\KINGIA_119.XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. KING OF IowA

At the end of division H (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by
2 this Act may be used for a new hire who has not been
3 verified through the E-Verify program.

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.097.xml (67341112)
September 1, 2017 (12:08 p.m.)



60. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NOLAN
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



G:\M\15\NOLAN\NOLAN_063.XML

1S

AMENDM®NT TO DIVISION 0
RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. NOLAN OF MINNESOTA

Page 1156, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $10,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\090517\090517.018.xml| (67346412)
September 5, 2017 (9:48 a.m.)



TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION E (HOMELAND SECURITY) MADE IN ORDER



61. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
KEATING OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



G:\M\IS\KEATIN\KEATIN_027. XML 7

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. KEATING OF MASSACHUSETTS

Page 635, line 9, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $7,000,000)”.

Page 659, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $7,000,000)".

Page 661, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $7,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082817\082817.029.xml| (67177312)
August 28, 2017 (12:17 p.m.)



62. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
SWALWELL OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE

FOR 10 MINUTES



\[5\SWALWE\SWALWE_018 XML

OF THE RULES

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. SWALWELL OF CALIFORNIA

== el

Page 635, line 9, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $10,000,000)”.

Page 645, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $10,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.249.xml (67188312)
August 24, 2017 (1:08 p.m.)




63. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LUJAN
GRISHAM OF NEW MEXICO OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



G:IMRLS\LUJANM\LUJANM_065. XML
L/
)
AMENDMENT TO DI'NSIQN-#"OF THE RULES
VIVITTEE PRINTRNLS-31
BFFERED BY MS. MICHELLE LUJAN GRISFAM_OF
NEw MEXICO
Page 635, line 9, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert  ‘“(reduced by  $1,000,000) (increased by
$1,000,000)”.
g:\VHLC\090117\090117.136.xml (67201513}

September 1, 2017 (1:16 p.m.)




64. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LUJAN
GRISHAM OF NEW MEXICO OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



TLS\LUTANMALUJANM_075. XML

AMENDMENT TO DIWSIONE-0TF RULES
CoMmps#TEE PRINT 1
OFEBKRED BY MS. MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHANRQ

NEW MEXICO

Page 635, line 9, after the first dollar amount insert

the following: ‘“‘(reduced by $5,000,000)”.

Page 659, line 7, after the dollar amount insert the
following: ‘‘(increased by $5,000,000).

Page 659, line 19, after the dollar amount insert the
following: ‘‘(increased by $5,000,000).

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.134.xml| (673345(2)
September 1, 2017 (1:10 p.m.)




65. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
HIGGINS OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



IS\HIGGIN\HIGGIN_020.XML

OFFERED BY MR. HIGGINS OF NEW YORK

Page 635, line 9, after the first dollar amount insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $1,000,000)”.

Page 669, line 10, after the dollar amount insert the
following: “(increased by $1,000,000)".

g:'\VHLC\082817\082817.077.xml (67282112)
August 28, 2017 (2:19 p.m.)



66. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
JAYAPAL OF WASHINGTON OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE

FOR 10 MINUTES



JAYAPAVAYAPA_051. XML
[revised]

PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MS. JAYAPAL OF WASHINGTON

Page 635, line 9, after the first dollar amount insert

“(increased by $10,000,000)".

Page 636, line 17, after the dollar amount insert
“(increased by $30,000,000)”.

Page 643, line 11, after the first dollar amount in-
sert “(reduced by $535,184,000)”.

Page 643, line 15, after the dollar amount insert
“(reduced by $535,184,000)".

g:\VHLC\082817\082817.133.xml (67242314)
August 28, 2017 (4:50 p.m.)



67. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
DELANEY OF MARYLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



ELAMD\DELAMD_033. XML

OF THE RULES

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. DELANEY OF MARYLAND

===

Page 635, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $76,400,000)”".

Page 668, line 6, after the first dollar amount, in-

sert “(increased by $42,300,000)".

Page 668, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $34,100,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.090.xml (671422i2)
August 23, 2017 (12:18 p.m.)



68. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
BILIRAKIS OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



\IS\BILIFLABILIFL_038.XML

OF THE RULES

OFFERED BY MR. BILIRAKIS OF FLORIDA

Page 635, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $5,000,000)”.

Page 643, line 11, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(increased by $5,000,000)”.

G:\VHLC\082117\082117.014.xml (671585I1)
August 21, 2017 (10:42 a.m.)



69. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
PASCRELL JR. OF NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE

FOR 10 MINUTES



S\PASCRE\PASCRE_044. XML

THE RULES

OFFERED BY MR. PASCRELL OF NEW JERSEY

Page 635, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $1,000,000)".

Page 659, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $1,000,000)”.

Page 661, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.686.xml| (673305I1)
August 24, 2017 (8:15 p.m.)



70. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
FITZPATRICK OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE,
DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\FITZBR\FITZBR_078 XML

N E oF RULES

OFFERED BY MR. FITZPATRICK OF

PENNSYLVANIA

Page 636, line 17, after the dollar amount insert the
following: “(increased by $25,600,000)".

Page 681, line 7, after the dollar amount insert the
following: ““(reduced by $33,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\082917\082917.105.xml (67248012)
August 29, 2017 (3:24 p.m.)



71. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CASTRO OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



S\CASTTX\CASTTX_040.XML

OF THE RULES

OFFERED BY MR. CASTRO OF TEXAS

Page 640, line 24, insert after the dollar amount the
following: “(increased by $5,000,000) (reduced by
$5,000,000)"".

G:\VHLC\082217\082217.126.xml (67115614)
August 22, 2017 (1:27 p.m.)



72. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
KILDEE OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



ILDMNKILDMI_044. XML

AMENDMENT TO DIVI

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. KILDEE OF MICHIGAN

Page 640, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $20,000,000)”.

Page 659, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $20,000,000)”.

Page 660, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $20,000,000)”.

Page 660, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $20,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082217\082217.214.xml (67170412)
August 22, 2017 (3:32 p.m.)



73. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CORREA OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



\CORREA\CORREA_023.XML

OF THE RULES

CoOMMITTEE PRINT 1

OFFERED BY MR. CORREA OF CALIFORNIA

Page 640, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $10,000,000)”.

Page 643, line 11, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $10,000,000)".

g:\WHLC\082417\082417.445.xml (67274112)
August 24, 2017 (3:33 p.m.)



74. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
ROYBAL-ALLARD OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE,
DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



AMMIS\ROYBAL\ROYBAL_031.XML

OF THE RULES

FFERED BY MS. ROYBAL-ALLARD OF

CALIFORNIA

Page 643, line 11, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(reduced by $849,500,000)”.

Page 643, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $849,500,000)".

Page 647, line 2, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(increased by $849,500,000)".

Page 647, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $849,500,000)".

G:A\VHLC\081617\081617.081.xml (67111112)
August 16, 2017 (3:08 p.m.)



75. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CASTRO OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



CASTTX\CASTTX_041.XML

OFFERED BY MR. CASTRO OF TEXAS

Page 643, line 11, insert after the first dollar

amount the following: “(increased by $10,000,000) (re-
duced by ($10,000,000)".

G:\VHLC\082217\082217.125.xml| (67115713)
August 22, 2017 (1:27 p.m.)



76. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CORREA OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



AM\IS\CORREA\CORREA_024. XML

AMENDMENT TO

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. CORREA OF CALIFORNIA

Page 643, line 11, after the first dollar amount, -
sert “(reduced by $100,000,000)”.

Page 646, line 3, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert “(increased by $100,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.443.xml (67274611)
August 24, 2017 (3:32 p.m.)



77. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
HUNTER OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



\IS\HUNTER\HUNTER_062.XML
[Revised # ]

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. HUNTER OF CALIFORNIA

Page 646, line 3, after the first dollar amount insert

“(reduced by $5,000,000)".

Page 647, line 12, after the dollar amount insert
“(increased by $5,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.159.xml| (67394411)
September 1, 2017 (2:22 p.m.)



78. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
TORRES OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



AM\IS\TORRCA\TORRCA_057. XML

MMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MRS. TORRES OF CALIFORNIA

Page 653, strike line 14 and all that follows through
line 19.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.452.xml (67270011)
August 23, 2017 (9:03 p.m.)



79. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LATTA
OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



IS\LATTA\LATTA_025. XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. LATTA OF OHIO

===t ===d

Page 657, line 15, after the dollar amount insert the

following: ‘‘(increased by $1) (reduced by $1)”.

g:\VHLC\083117\083117.085.xml (67246912)
August 31, 2017 (1:33 p.m.)



80. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



15\KINGIA\KINGIA _106. XML

THE RULES

MMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. KING OF IowA

At the end of division E (before the short title), in-

sert the following

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce the
3 prevailing wage requirements in subchapter IV of chapter
4 31 of title 40, United States Code (commonly referred to
5 as the Davis-Bacon Act).

g:\VHLC\082117\082117.171.xml (67174711)
August 21, 2017 (3:04 p.m.)



81. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
CASTRO OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



\IS\CASTTX\CASTTX_043. XML
[Revised]

THE RULES

AMENDMENT TO DIVIS

MMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. CASTRO OF TEXAS

At the end of division E (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to enter into contracts in fiscal year 2018

3 with privatized immigration detention facilities.

g:\VHLC\083017\083017.099.xml (67115912)
August 30, 2017 (2:02 p.m.)



82. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
TORRES OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



JAMAIS\TORRCANTORRCA_051. XML

OFFERED BY MRS. TORRES OF CALIFORNIA

At the end of division E (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by
2 this Act may be used in contravention of section 235B

3 of the Immigration and Nationality Act.

g:\VHLC\082917\082917.119.xml (671107I13)
August 29, 2017 (3:53 p.m.)




83. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GAETZ
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



S\GAETZ\GAETZ_036.XML

E OF THE RULES

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. GAETZ OF FLORIDA

At the end of division E (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce any
3 project labor agreement under subsection (e) or (f) of sec-
4 tion 8 of the National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C.
5 158(e); (f)).

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.076.xm! (673412I11)
August 25, 2017 (9:50 a.m.)



84. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
JAYAPAL OF WASHINGTON OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



15JAYAPAVAYAPA_056. XML \

OF THE RULES

OFFERED BY MS. JAYAPAL OF WASHINGTO

At the end of division E (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. -. None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used for the construction or expansion of de-

3 tention facilities.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.057.xml (67270212)
August 24, 2017 (10:41 a.m.)



85. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ZELDIN
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



AMMIS\ZELDINVZELDIN_028. XML

MMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. ZELDIN OF NEW YORK

At the end of division E (before the short title) in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used by the Coast Guard to enforce Executive
3 Order 13449 or section 697.7(b) of title 50, Code of Fed-
4 eral Regulations, in the Block Island Transit Zone (as
5 that term is defined in section 697.7(b)(3) of such title).

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.593.xml (673238I1)
August 24, 2017 (5:16 p.m.)



86. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
MALONEY OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



G ALONY\MALONY_056.XML

e

0.

AMENDMENT TO DIVISION“E OF RULES
CQnanr E PRINT 115-8
BDIFTERED BY MR. SEAN PATRICK MALONEY S

NEW YORK

At the end of division E (before the short title) in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available in this
2 Act may be used to establish an anchorage on the Hudson
3 River between Yonkers, New York and Kingston, New
4 York.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.705.xml (67334811)
August 24, 2017 (10:22 p.m.)




87. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
ROONEY OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



\I5\ROONFR\ROONFR_036.XML ‘

AMENDMENT TO DIVISION=EDF RULES
GOMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. FRANCIS ROONEY OF FLORIDA

=

At the end of division E (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement or enforce Executive Order
3 13502.

g:\VHLC\082817\082817.016.xml (67352911)
August 28, 2017 (11:37 a.m.)




88. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



saly[\ S\KINGIAKINGIA_116. XML

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. KING OF IowA

At the end of division E (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by
2 this Act may be used for a new hire who has not been

3 verified through the E-Verify program.

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.088.xml| (67340712)
September 1, 2017 (12:00 p.m.)



89. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



G:Iv3JACKSOUACKSO_163. XML

AMENDMENT TO DIVIsio LK OFs:lE RULES
DMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MS. JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS

At the end of division E (before the spending reduec-

tion account), insert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available in this
2 Act may be used in contravention of section 44917 of title
3 49, United States Code.

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.038.xml (67172012)
September 1, 2017 (10:41 a.m.)




TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION G (STATE, FOREIGN OPERATIONS, AND RELATED
PROGRAMS) MADE IN ORDER



90. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LOWEY
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



G:\M\IS\LOWEY\LOWEY_032. XML

AMENDMENT42Q_DIVISION G-6F RULES Z S
CO Vi AT Pls i _31
DFFERED BY MRS. LOWEY OF NEW YOREK-AND

MR. CROWLEY OF NEW YORK

d

Page 858, line 11, after the dollar amount insert the
following: “‘(reduced by $10,000,000) (increased by
$10,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\082217\082217.207.xml (67203411)
August 22, 2017 (3:24 p.m.)



91. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
ROTHFUS OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE

FOR 10 MINUTES



15\ROTHFU\ROTHFU_039. XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 11

OFFERED BY MR. ROTHFUS OF PENNSYLVANIA

===

Page 861, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert

“(decreased by 30,000,000)”.

Page 861, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert

“(decreased by 30,000,000)".

Page 898, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by 30,000,000)”.

g'\VHLC\082417\082417.498.xml (673183I1)
August 24, 2017 (4:06 p.m.)



92. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SCOTT
OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



G:\M\IS\SCOTAUNSCOTAU_017.XML

ITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. AUSTIN SCOTT OF GEORGIA

Page 864, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $10,000,000)".

Page 898, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $10,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.367.xml (67308511)
August 24, 2017 (2:41 p.m.)



93. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
MITCHELL OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



AMMIS\MITCHEWMITCHE_026. XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 115~

OFFERED BY MR. MITCHELL OF MICHIGAN

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 LIMITATION ON CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE
SEC. . None of the funds appropriated or other-

wise made available by this Act may be used to attend

2
3
4 the Canadian Water Resources Association’s National
5 2018 Conference, “Our Common Water Future: Building
6

Resilience through Innovation”.

g:\VHLC\090517\090517.212.xml (674118I1)
September 5, 2017 (4:19 p.m.)



94. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BUCK
OF COLORADO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\BUCK\BUCK_040.XML

OFFERED BY MR. BUCK OF COLORADO

Page 874, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $35,300,000)".

Page 1140, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $35,300,000)”.

¢g:\VHLC\082117\082117.063.xml| (671635/2)
August 21, 2017 (12:03 p.m.)



95. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ENGEL
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



Gu\M\1S\ENGEL\ENGEL,_050.XML

AMENDMENT TQ_DIVISION G-0F RULES 2 ?

COMMITZEE PR 1 15-31

OFFERED~BY MR. ENGEL OF NEW YORK;-MBR

YOUNG OF ALASKA, AND MR. GENE GREEN

OF TEXAS

—

Page 880, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $209,000,000)”.

Page 898, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $209,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.401.xmi (67180413)
August 23, 2017 (5:22 p.m.)



96. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
FRANKEL OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10

MINUTES



G\ S\FRANLO\FRANLO_015.XML

~)

I“

MW

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-3T

OFFERED BY Ms. FRANKEL OF FLORIDA

Page 889, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $8,500,000)”.

Page 898, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $8,500,000)".

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.020.xm!
August 25, 2017 (8:52 a.m.)



97. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
HASTINGS OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



ASTFLA\HASTFL_030.XML

NT TO DIVISION G O

CoMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

QFFERED BY MR. HASTINGS OF FLORIDA

Page 889, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert

“(increased by $12,000,000)".

Page 902, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $81,600,000)".

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.406.xml (671456l4)
August 24, 2017 (3:03 p.m.)



98. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
HASTINGS OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



AM\IS\HASTFL\HASTFL_029. XML

CoMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. HASTINGS OF FLORIDA

Page 889, line 6, after the first dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $20,000,000)".

Page 902, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $72,600,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.405.xml (67145414)
August 24, 2017 (3:03 p.m.)



99. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



-

GAMMIS\GROTWNGROTWI_020.XML

OFFERED BY MR. GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN

Page 889, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert the
following: ‘‘(reduced by $12,000,000)".

Page 1140, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert
the following: ““(increased by $12,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.506.xm| (66950613)
August 24, 2017 (4:11 p.m.)



100. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
VALADAO OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



VALADA\VALADA_024.XML

ITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. VALADAO OF CALIFORNIA

Page 890, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $1,500,000) (increased by $1,500,000)”.

g:\WVHLC\082317\082317.211.xml| (67244611)
August 23, 2017 (2:06 p.m.)



101. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
DONOVAN OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



AM\IS\DONOVA\DONOVA_024. XML

TTEE PRINT 115-31

FERED BY MR. DONOVAN OF NEW YORK

Page 896, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $15,000,000)".

Page 907, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $15,000,000)".

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.196.xml (67392012)
September 1, 2017 (3:56 p.m.)



102. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
LYNCH OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE
FOR 10 MINUTES



G\M\IS\LYNCH\LYNCH_054. XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. LYNCH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Page 898, line 1, after the first dollar amount, in- .
sert ‘‘(increased by $4,545,000)".

Page 902, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(reduced by $4,545,000)".

g:\WHLC\081717\081717.145.xml (671325I1)
August 17, 2017 (4:03 p.m.)



103. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
FOSTER OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



\IS\FOSTER\FOSTER_048. XML

OFFERED BY MR. FOSTER OF ILLINOIS

Page 899, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert

“(reduced by $10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)”.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.227.xml| (67166412)
August 23, 2017 (2:22 p.m.)



104. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BUDD
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



\15\BUDD\BUDD_019.XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. BUDD OF NORTH CAROLINA

Page 1001, beginning on line 1, after “individuals”

insert ¢, including family members of Palestinians,”.

g:\VHLC\082817\082817.059.xml (67279214)
August 28, 2017 (1:13 p.m.)



105. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
TORRES OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



—

S\TORRCA\TORRCA_048. XML )

| 2L

G OoF RULES

OFFERED BY MRS. TORRES OF CALIFO

Page 1056, line 18, insert “‘except for funds made
available for the International Commission against Impu-
nity in Guatemala or the Mission to Support the Fight
against Corruption and Impunity in Honduras,” after

“and Honduras,”.

g:\VHLC\082817\082817.008.xml (67107114)
August 28, 2017 (11:14 a.m.)




106. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TROTT
OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



15\TROTT\TROTT_035. XML

TTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. TROTT OF MICHIGAN

At the end of division G (before the spending reduc-

tion account), insert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the of funds made available by
2 this division may be used by the Department of State to
3 close or merge the United States Commission on Inter-

4 national Religious Freedom.

G:AVHLC\082117\082117.112.xml (67169011)
August 21, 2017 (1:14 p.m.)



107. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TROTT
OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\S\TROTT\TROTT_034. XML

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. TROTT OF MICHIGAN

At the end of division G (before the spending reduc-

tion account), insert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the of funds made available by
2 this division may be used by the Department of State to
3 close or merge the Office of the Special Envoy to Promote
4 Religious Freedom in the Near East and South Central
5 Asia.

G:AVHLC\082117\082117.114.xml| (67168911)
August 21, 2017 (1:14 p.m.)



108. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TROTT
OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



G\MMIS\TROTT\TROTT_033. XML

OFFERED BY MR. TROTT OF MICHI¢

At the end of division G (before the spending reduc-

tion account), insert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the of funds made available by
2 this division may be used by the Department of State to
3 close or merge the Office of International Religious Free-

4 dom.

G:\VHLC\082117\082117.111.xml (67168711)
August 21, 2017 (1:14 p.m.)



109. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
SCHNEIDER OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR

10 MINUTES



G:\M\IS\SCHNENSCHNEI_039.XML

+OF RULES [ 5

TTEE PRINT 115 J

OFFERED BY MR. SCHNEIDER OF ILLINOIS

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

| SEC. . None of the funds appropriated or otherwise
made available by this Act may be used to close the Office
of the Special Envoy to Monitor and Combat Anti-Semi-

tism of the Department of State or to merge such Office

wnm A W N

with any other office or entity in the Department of State.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.152.xml (67238911)
August 23, 2017 (1:24 p.m.)



110. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ROS-
LEHTINEN OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR
10 MINUTES



_—

G:\M\15\ROSLEH\ROSLEH_035. XML

AMENDMENT DIVISION
RINT 115-31

FFERED BY MsS. ROS-LEHTINEN OF FLORIDA

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds appropriated by this Act
2 may be made available in support of the United Nations
3 Human Rights Council, the United Nations Office of the
4 High Commissioner for Human Rights, or the United Na-
5 tions Relief and Works Agency.

g:\WVHLC\082417\082417.526.xml (67322411)
August 24, 2017 (4:22 p.m.)



111. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LIEU
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



IS\LIEU\LIEU_061. XML

\
x OF RULES @3

COMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. TED LIEU OF CALIFORNIA

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

SEC. . None of the funds appropriated or otherwise
made available by this Act may be used to close the Office
of Global Criminal Justice of the Department of State or

to merge such Office ‘with any other office or entity in

wn A~ W N =

the Department of State.

g:\VHLC\082317\082317.286.xml (67252111)
August 23, 2017 (3:18 p.m.)



112. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\KINGIA\KINGIA_108. XML

OMMITTEE PRINT 115-

OFFERED BY MR. KING OF IowA

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following

| SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce the
3 prevailing wage requirements in subchapter IV of chapter
4 31 of title 40, United States Code (commonly referred to
5 as the Davis-Bacon Act).

g:\WVHLC\082117\082117.179.xml (67174911)
August 21, 2017 (3:09 p.m.}



113. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GAETZ
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\IS\GAETZ\GAETZ_026. XML

OFFERED BY MR. GAETZ OF FLORIDA

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

| SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to provide assistance to any of the fol-
3 lowing:

4 (1) The Dalal Mughrabi High School for Girls—
5 Gaza.

6 (2) The Dalal Mughrabi High School for Girls—
7 Hebron.

8 (3) The Dalal Mughrabi Elementary School for
9 Girls—Hebron.
10 (4) The Shadia Abu Ghazaleh School for Girls—
11 Gaza.
12 (5) The Shadia Abu Ghazalah High School for
13 Boys—Jabaliya.
14 (6) The Khalil Al-Wazir (Abu Jihad) Elemen-
15 tary School for Girls—Hebron.
16 (7) The Martyr Khalil Al-Wazir Elementary
17 School for Boys—Hebron.

gAVHLC\090117\090117.192xml  (67234612)

September 1, 2017 (3:49 p.m.)



G\M\I5\GAETZ\GAETZ_026. XML

2
1 (8) The Martyr Khalil Al-Wazir Elementary
2 School for Boys—Jenin.
3 (9) The Abu Jihad High School for Boys—
4 Jenin.
5 (10) The Abu Jihad High School for Boys—He-
6 bron.
7 (11) The Salah Khalaf Elementary School for
8 Girls—Gaza.
9 (12) The Salah Khalaf Junior High School-
10 Gaza.
11 (13) The Martyr Abu Iyad School-Rafah.
12 (14) The Salah Khalaf School-Tulkarem.
13 (15) The Martyr Ahmed Yassin School for
14 Boys—dJenin.
15 (16) The Martyr Abdullah Azzam Elementary
16 School for Boys—dJenin.
17 (17) The Abu Ali Iyad High School for Girls—
18 Qalgilya.
19 (18) The Martyr Nash’at Abu Jabara High
20 School for Girls-Tulkarem.
21 (19) The Abu Ali Mustafa Elementary School
22 for Boys—Jenin.
23 (20) The Abu Ali Mustafa Elementary School
24 for Girls—Jenin.
g\VHLC\090117\090117.192xml  (67234612)

September 1, 2017 (3:49 p.m.)



G:\M\IS\GAETZ\GAETZ_026. XML

3
1 (21) The Mustafa Hafez Elementary School for
2 Boys—Khan Younis.
3 (22) The Mustafa Hafez School-Gaza.
4 (23) The Martyr Izzat Abu Al-Rubb High
5 School—Jenin.
6 (24) The Martyr Izz Al-Din Al-Qassam High
7 School for Boys—Yaa'bad.
8 (25) The Martyr Izz Al-Din (Al-Qassam) Ele-
9 mentary School-Jenin.
10 (26) The Martyr Osama Al-Najjar School—
11 Khan Yunis.
12 (27) The Kamal Adwan High School for Boys—
13 Rafah.
14 (28) The Martyr Saa’d Sayel Elementary
15 School for Boys—Nablus.
16 (29) The Amin Al-Husseini Elementary School-
17 El-Bireh.
18 (30) The Hassan Salameh Junior High School
19 for Girls—Gaza.
20 (31) The Hassan Salameh Elementary Sechool—
21 Gaza.
0
g\VHLC\090117\090117.192xml  (67234612)

September 1, 2017 (3:49 p.m.)



114. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GAETZ
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



IS\GAETZ\GAETZ_037.XML

TTEE PRINT 115-3

OFFERED BY MR. GAETZ OF FLORIDA

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be used to implement, administer, or enforce any
3 project labor agreement under subsection (e) or (f) of sec-
4 tion 8 of the National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C.
5 158(e); ().

g:\VHLC\082517\082517.077.xml (67341311)
August 25, 2017 (9:50 a.m.)



115. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
DESANTIS OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



——1

G:\M\IS\DESANT\DESANT _056. XML

FERED BY MR. DESANTIS OF FLORIDA

At the end of the division G (before the short title),

insert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by this
2 Act may be awarded to Islamic Relief Worldwide.

g:\VHLC\082417\082417.478.xm| (67318911)
August 24, 2017 (3:57 p.m.)



116. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BRAT
OF VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



G\M\IS\BRATVA\BRATVA_036. XML |

OFFERED BY MR. BRAT OF VIRGINIA

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1
2
3
4
5
6
()
8

ELIMINATION OF THE DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR MANAGEMENT AND RESOURCES
SEC. . The Office of Deputy Seecretary of State
for Management and Resources of the Department of
State, comprising 3 employees with annual salaries aggre-
gating $508,776, is hereby abolished. The duties imposed
by law and regulation upon the employees of that Office

are hereby transferred to the Secretary of State.

¢:\VHLC\082017\082017.005.xm| (67130912)
August 20, 2017 (9:23 p.m.)




117. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE
MEEKS OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10
MINUTES



AMMIS\MEEKS\MEEKS_025. XML

CoMMITTEE PRINT 115-31

OFFERED BY MR. MEEKS OF NEw YORK

At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1
2
3
4
5
6

SEC. . None of the funds made available in this
Act may be used to reduce the number of fellows in the
Charles B. Rangel International Affairs Program, the
Thomas R. Pickering Foreign Affairs Fellowship Pro-
gram, or the Donald M. Payne International Development

Fellowship Program below current levels.

g:\VHLC\090117\090117.218.xml (67317812)
September 1, 2017 (4:53 p.m.)



118. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KING
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES



\KINGIA\KINGIA_118. XML

OFFERED BY MR. KING OF IowA

. At the end of division G (before the short title), in-

sert the following:

1 SEC. . None of the funds made available by
this Act may be used for a new hire who has not been
verified through the E-Verify program, except for an em-
ployee compensated under a local compensation plan es-

tablished under section 408 of the Foreign Service Act of

o N "

1980.

g:\VHLC\090517\090517.028.xml (67340913)
September 5, 2017 (10:09 a.m.)



	Report I.pdf
	2390_001.pdf



